

CASE No. 11-168

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

EQUIFAX INFORMATION SERVICES, LLC,

Defendant-Petitioner,

v.

DONNA K. SOUTTER, For herself and on behalf of all similarly situated
individuals,

Plaintiffs-Respondents.

On Appeal from United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Virginia, Richmond Division, No. 3:10cv107

**DEFENDANT'S PETITION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL CLASS
CERTIFICATION ORDER PURSUANT TO
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(f)**

Barry Goheen
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30309-3521
Telephone: (404) 572-4600
Facsimile: (404) 572-5100

Paul D. Clement
Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
Candice Chiu
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 737-0500
Facsimile: (202) 626-3737

Counsel for Defendant-Petitioner

April 13, 2011

FILED
APR 13 2011
U.S. Court of Appeals
Fourth Circuit

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....7

I. THE CERTIFIED CLASS IS ASCERTAINABLE ONLY THROUGH SELF-IDENTIFICATION.....7

II. THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE IS NOT REPRESENTATIVE OF THE CLASS.10

III. INDIVIDUALIZED ISSUES PREDOMINATE.13

IV. THIS CLASS ACTION IS NOT THE “SUPERIOR” MEANS OF ADJUDICATION.....16

CONCLUSION19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

ADDENDUM

District Court Opinion Granting Class Certification, *Soutter v. Equifax Information Servs., LLC*, No. 3:10cv107 (E.D. Va. Mar. 30, 2011)Exhibit A

District Court Order Granting Class Certification, *Soutter v. Equifax Information Servs., LLC*, No. 3:10cv107 (E.D. Va. Mar. 30, 2011) Exhibit B

Motions Hearing Transcript, *Soutter v. Equifax Information Servs., LLC*, No. 3:10cv107 (E.D. Va. Feb. 22, 2011) Exhibit C

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Amati v. City of Woodstock</i> , 176 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	9
<i>Bertrand ex rel. Bertrand v. Maram</i> , 495 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	10, 13
<i>Byerson v. Equifax Info. Servs. LLC</i> , No. 6:07-cv-00005-GRA, 2009 WL 82497 (D.S.C. Jan. 9, 2009)	8, 13
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Deiter v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)	10, 13
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004)	10, 11
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	10
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931).....	15
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	18

Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA,
 130 S. Ct. 1605 (2010).....15

Lienhart v. Dryvit Sys., Inc.,
 255 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2001)1, 4, 19

London v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 340 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003)9, 17

Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co.,
 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003)17

Prado-Steiman ex rel Prado v. Bush,
 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)4

Stillmock v. Weis Mkts., Inc.,
 No. 09-1632, 2010 WL 2621041 (4th Cir. 2010).....passim

Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.,
 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006)11, 14, 19

Wilcox v. Commerce Bank of Kansas City,
 474 F.2d 336 (10th Cir. 1973)17

Windham v. American Brands,
 565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977)11, 15

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b)1, 3

15 U.S.C. §§ 1681n(a)4, 17, 18
